Description
C74 external cage liquid level switches are displacer
actuated units, utilizing a single switch mechanism for level
alarm or control functions. These units are designed
to provide high pressure/temperature capability with low
specific gravity.
Operating principle
The design of displacer operated level switches is based

Model identification
C74 level controls are identified by a ten digit alphanumeric
part numbering system. The part number provides exact
specifications of unit configuration, materials of construc-
tion and other options vital to the performance of the
instrument.
GENERAL INFORMATION
2
Part number construction
C74- -
Model number code and
materials of construction
Tank connection type and size
Switch mechanism and enclosure
MODEL number code & materials
of construction
Tank connection type & size
Pneumatic switch mechanism & enclosure
Note: Flanges are ANSI raised face.
316 SST
Electric switch mechanism and enclosure �
� Consult factory for NEMA 4X/7/9 cast iron housings.
� Uncontrolled housing heater; drain available in NEMA 4X/7/9
enclosures. Consult factory for switch codes.
� Process temperature based on +100° F (+38° C) ambient.
� On condensing applications, temperature down-rated to +400° F
(+204° C) process at +100° F (+38° C) ambient.
Mounting
Adjust piping as required to bring control to a vertical posi-
tion. Magnetrol controls must be mounted within three
degrees (3°) of vertical. A three degree slant is noticeable by
eye, but installation should be checked with a spirit level on
top and/or sides of float chamber.
Controls should be mounted as close to the vessel as pos-
sible. This will result in a more responsive and accurate level
change in the control. Liquid in a long line may be cooler
and more dense than liquid in the vessel causing lower level
indication in the control than actual level in the vessel.
Wiring
C74 controls are shipped with the conduit entry of the
switch housing placed 180° opposite to the tank configura-
tions to simplify installation in most cases. If this
configuration is appropriate to the installation, proceed to
Step 4 to begin wiring the unit. If another configuration is
desired, the switch housing can be easily rotated by first fol-
lowing Steps 1, 2, and 3.
1. Loosen set screw(s) at base of switch housing. Refer to
Figure 4.
2. Switch housing may be rotated 360° to allow correct
positioning of conduit outlet.
3. Tighten set screw(s) at base of switch housing.
4. Unscrew and remove switch housing cover. The threads
have been lubricated to facilitate removal.
NOTE: On high temperature applications (above 250° F
[121° C] in float chamber), high temperature wire should be
used between control and first junction box located in a
cooler area.
5. The switch terminals are located next to the conduit out-
let to facilitate wiring. Bring supply wires through conduit
outlet. Route extra wire around enclosing tube under the